
Audit Report on the Compliance of
Sterling Doubleday Enterprises, L.P.,
(New York Mets) With Their Lease
Agreement And Fees They Owe the City
April 1, 1996, through December 31,
2000

FN02-125A

January 16, 2003





Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.ES-1

The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Sterling Doubleday Enterprises, L.P.,
(New York Mets) With Their Lease Agreement
And Fees They Owe the City
April 1, 1996, through December 31, 2000

FN02-125A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 1985, Doubleday Sports, Inc., and the New York City Department of
Parks and Recreation (Parks) entered into a 20-year lease agreement for the rental
and use of Shea Stadium. In 1986, Doubleday Sports, Inc., assigned the lease
agreement to Sterling Doubleday Enterprises, L.P. (doing business as the New York
Mets). The lease, which is monitored by Parks, expires on December 31, 2004.  The
first amendment, dated December 28, 2001, extends the lease to December 31,
2005, and includes five annual renewal options to be exercised at the Mets’
discretion.

According to the agreement, the Mets are required to pay the City the greater
of either an annual minimum rent of $300,000 or a percentage of revenues from
gross admissions, concessions, wait service, parking, stadium advertising, and a
portion of cable television receipts. The agreement allows the Mets to deduct
portions of the payments they make to Major League Baseball and all sales taxes
before calculating rent payments to the City.

The audit objectives were to determine whether the Mets: accurately
reported all gross receipts in accordance with the agreement; paid the appropriate
fees due the City and paid these fees on time; maintained adequate internal controls
over the recording and reporting of their gross receipts; complied with certain other
requirements of their agreement (i.e., maintained required insurance and reimbursed
the City for utility use); and paid a prior audit assessment to Parks. For the audit
period, April 1, 1996, to December 31, 2000, the Mets reported gross revenues
totaling $499.4 million and paid the City $36.6 million (7.3 percent).

  The New York Mets had an adequate system of internal controls over their
revenue collection and reporting functions. In addition, the Mets adhered to
certain non-revenue-related requirements of the agreement. The Mets had the



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.ES-2

required liability insurance that named the City as an additional insured party in
accordance with Article XXVI, § 26.3 and § 26.7, of the agreement; and the Mets
reimbursed Parks for electricity and for water and sewer use during the baseball
season, in accordance with Article XXII, § 22.1, of the agreement.

However, from April 1, 1996, through December 31, 2000, the Mets
underreported their revenue by $18,363,226 and overstated the deductions against
revenue that they were entitled to take by $27,766,408. Moreover, the Mets have
yet to satisfy a portion of the prior audit assessment pertaining to homeplate
advertising totaling $83,186. Consequently, the Mets owe the City $3,381,816. 
(The amount owed is net and does not include any late payment penalties or
interest, since there is no clause in the agreement requiring that such penalties or
interest be added to the assessed amount.)  Specifically, the Mets:

Did Not Report $13,475,218 in Advertising Revenue. The Mets did not report
$12,915,547 attributable to homeplate advertising, underreported scoreboard
advertising for 1998, 1999, and 2000 by a total of $149,831, and did not report
$409,840 generated from advertisements displayed behind first base and third
base during the 1998 baseball season. Article XVI, § 16.2 (ii), requires that the
Mets pay the City fees on certain advertising revenues amounting to 10 percent
less $8,000, excluding Diamond Vision advertising revenue. The issue of
homeplate advertising was raised in a prior audit report issued June 16, 1997.
(First base and third base advertising was installed during the 1998 baseball
season.)  That report noted that the Mets installed revolving advertising signs
behind homeplate, received $831,857 in homeplate advertising revenue for the
1995 season and accordingly owed the City $83,186. The report’s assessment was
supported by a May 5, 1997, opinion from the New York City Law Department.
(See letter from the Law Department in Appendix I.)

Did Not Report $4,870,964 in Concession and Wait Service Revenue. The
Mets agreement requires them to pay the City a percentage of concession and wait
service revenue when their seasonal paid attendance exceeds two million patrons.
For the years 1996, 1997, and 1998, the Mets reported that attendance was less
than two million and did not pay any percentage fees for their concession and wait
service revenues. However, for the 1998 season, the Mets Sales Summary report
and Daily Turnstile reports indicated that attendance exceeded the two million
paid ticket threshold. In addition, our review of the Mets concessionaire’s 
(Aramark) 1998 audited financial statements disclosed that the Mets
underreported their concession and wait service revenues by $568,324. This
resulted in the Mets’ owing the City $38,999 in fees for 1998. Moreover,
concession revenue amounts from Aramark’s audited financial statements for the
1999 and 2000 seasons indicated that the Mets underreported concession and wait
service revenue by $4,302,640 in their calculations of fees due the City and owe
the City additional fees of $69,249. In total, the Mets owe the City $108,248 for
underreporting concession and wait service revenue for the 1998, 1999, and 2000
seasons.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.ES-3

Underreported Skybox Revenue by $17,044. In 2000, the Mets omitted $8,880 in
revenue from one daily luxury suite rental on the revenue reported to the City and
Skybox concession receipts totaling $8,164 from 1996 to 1998. Consequently, the
Mets owe the City $8,522 in additional fees.

Overstated Major League Baseball Deductions by $27,766,408. On their 1996
through 2000 rent statements, the Mets reduced reported revenues by
$47,411,806. However, according to Major League Baseball’s Revenue-Sharing
reports and the Mets own books and records, the Mets should have deducted
$19,645,398.  Thus, the Mets overstated the deductions claimed on their rent
statements by $27,766,408, and consequently owe the City additional fees totaling
$1,834,338.

The amount claimed by the Mets as a reduction of revenues on which fees
to the City are based, bears no relationship to the amount that they actually paid to
Major League Baseball. Instead of deducting the allowable portion of the actual
payments made, the Mets deducted the reported amounts of net operating
revenues that Major League Baseball used for its revenue sharing calculations. For
example, for 1999, the Mets reduced reported revenues on their rent statement to
the City by $11,151,430.  According to the Major League Baseball’s Revenue-
Sharing reports for 1999, the Mets paid $10,803,174 to Major League Baseball
and received $709,531 as a final audited adjustment for the 1999 season. Based on
the net amount paid, the Mets should have taken $6,205,343 (57.44 percent1 of the
$10,803,174 actually paid), as a deduction from their revenue reported to the City.
 Therefore, the Mets owe the City $334,511 for the 1999 season.

A particularly egregious example of these excess deductions was the Mets’
deduction of $5,761,785 from their reported revenues on their rent statements to
the City for the 1996 baseball season, when in fact, they should have taken no
deduction.  According to Major League Baseball’s Revenue-Sharing reports, in
that year, the Mets received $1,012,943 from the Revenue-Sharing pool and paid
$731,385 into the pool, a net receipt of $281,558.  Consequently, the Mets owe
the City $367,176 for the 1996 season.

Continue to Owe the City $83,186 of an Unpaid Prior Audit Assessment.  The
Mets agreed with and paid the City $104,544 in additional fees due the City from
a previous audit (Audit #FN97-098A). However, the portion of the audit
assessment that pertained to the previously discussed homeplate advertising
remains unpaid. 

This audit recommends that the Mets: pay the City $3,381,816 for
outstanding fees due; ensure that all advertising, concession, and Skybox receipts
are reported on the their rent statements to the City; and ensure that only final
audited year-end Revenue-Sharing payments pertaining to admissions and cable
television receipts are subtracted from their rent statement and fee calculations.

                                                
1 The allowed portion of Mets net operating revenue attributable to gross admission and
cable television receipts.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.ES-4

The audit also recommends that Parks: ensure that the Mets pay the City
$3,381,816 for outstanding fees due; comply with the audit’s other two
recommendations; and incorporate a late payment penalty clause in future
contracts with the Mets that at a minimum assesses penalties/interest on any late
payments at the prime commercial lending rate. In the event the Mets and Parks
continue to disagree on the fees due, Parks should take immediate action to
resolve the dispute through either the lease’s panel arbitration process or
appropriate judicial proceedings.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with Mets and Parks
officials during and at the conclusion of this audit.  A preliminary draft report was
sent to Mets and Parks officials and was discussed at an exit conference on
September 12, 2002.  On September 27, 2002, we submitted a draft report to Mets
and Parks officials with a request for comments. On October 10, 2002, we received
written responses from Mets and Parks officials.

In their response, Mets officials stated: “Of the several issues raised in the
audit report, only two remain in dispute: the calculation of advertising revenues
(which pertains to the 1995 audit as well), and the application of deductions related
to sharing of revenues with other Major League Baseball entities. We do not take
issue with any of the other issues raised in the report, and will remit a check to the
Parks Department to resolve those undisputed issues.”

With respect to advertising revenue, the Mets stated that they “previously
addressed this issue in response to the 1995 audit.”  In addition, the Mets stated
that “neither the letter nor the spirit of the lease agreement entitles the City to
share in the revenues from the signage in question, due to the fact that both signs
are predominantly television advertising signs, not stadium advertising signs.”

With respect to Revenue-Sharing, Mets officials contend that their claimed
deductions are correct, that the audit’s methodology would result in the City
receiving a share of revenues to which it is not entitled, that the Revenue-Sharing
procedures are misunderstood by the auditors, and that the revenue deductions
allowed by the lease are unfairly limited.  

In their response, Parks’ officials stated that: “DPR has issued the attached
letter to the Mets requesting payment under Recommendation 1 for the full
amount of $3,381,816.”

The specific issues raised by the Mets and our rebuttal are included in the
body of this report. In addition, the full texts of the Mets and Parks officials
comments are included as addenda to this final report.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION   1

Background   1
Objectives   3
Scope and Methodology   3
Discussion of Audit Results   5

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS   6

The New York Mets Did Not Report
$13,475,218 in Advertising Revenue   6

Mets Response    7
Auditor Comments   8

The New York Did Not Report $4,870,964 in
Concession and Wait Service Revenue 10

The New York Mets Underreported Skybox Revenue
By $17,044 10

The New York Mets Overstated Major League Baseball
Deductions by $27,766,408 11

Mets Response  12
Auditor Comments 14

Outstanding Prior Audit Assessment 15

Compliance Issues 15

Recommendations 15
Mets Response 15
Parks Response 15

APPENDIX I      - 1997 Law Department Letter to Parks

APPENDIX II    - Mets July 1, 1988 Request Letter to Parks

APPENDIX III  - Mets August 10, 1988 Confirmation Letter

ADDENDUM I  - Mets Response

ADDENDUM II - Parks Response



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
1

The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller

Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Sterling Doubleday Enterprises, L.P.,

(New York Mets) With Their Lease Agreement
And Fees They Owe the City

April 1, 1996, through December 31, 2000

INTRODUCTION

Background
On January 1, 1985, Doubleday Sports, Inc., and the New York City Department of Parks

and Recreation (Parks) entered into a 20-year lease agreement for the use of Shea Stadium. In 1986,
Doubleday Sports, Inc., assigned the lease agreement to Sterling Doubleday Enterprises, L.P. (doing
business as the New York Mets).  The lease, which is monitored by Parks, expires on December 31,
2004.  The first amendment, dated December 28, 2001, extends the lease to December 31, 2005,
and includes five yearly renewal options to be exercised at the Mets’ discretion annually. The lease
allows the Mets exclusive use of Shea Stadium during the baseball season. In that regard, the lease
permits the Mets to sell tickets; provide food and souvenir concessions; operate restaurant and
catering services for the Diamond Club restaurant, the Grill Room Bar, and luxury suites; provide
parking; provide cable television broadcasts; sell stadium advertising; and conduct post season
baseball games, if applicable. The agreement also allows the Mets to either operate or subcontract
their concessions. The Mets have chosen to subcontract their concessions to Aramark Sports
Entertainment Services, Inc. (Aramark), which include the stadium’s restaurant, bar, catering, and
souvenir operations.

According to their agreement with the City, the Mets are required to pay the City the greater
of either an annual minimum rent of $300,000 or a percentage of revenues from gross admissions,
concessions, wait service, parking, stadium advertising, and a portion of cable television receipts.
The agreement allows the Mets to deduct portions of the payments they make to Major League
Baseball and all sales taxes before calculating rent payments to the City. The rent payments and the
credits against rent payments under the lease agreement are shown in Table I, which follows:



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
2

TABLE I

Mets Rent Payments and Credits Under Lease Agreement

Rent Payments:

Gross Admission Receipts (Ticket Sales) 7.5% of ticket sales.

Gross Concession Receipts 7.5% of Gross Concession Receipts, when
paid attendance exceeds two million patrons.

Gross Wait Service Receipts 5% of Gross Wait Service Receipts, when
paid attendance exceeds two million patrons.

Sales of Parking Privileges $1.00 per car plus 50% of the charged amount
over $2.50.

Scoreboard Maintenance $8,000 per year. The City receives this
compensation to provide general repairs to
the scoreboard.

Advertising $40,000 advertising commission plus 10% of
receipts over $1 million less $8,000.
As of January 1, 2000: 10% of advertising
receipts, less $8,000.

Cable Television 10% of home game receipts after allowable
adjustments.

Skybox Revenue 50% of net income from Skybox suites.
100% of maintenance, electrical, and
plumbing costs.

Diamond Vision Board 100% of maintenance costs during the
baseball season.

Utilities - (Electricity and Water and Sewer) 100% of consumption costs during the
baseball season.

Credits/Deductions against Rent Payments:

Sales Taxes 100% of sales taxes from ticket sales,
concessions, and parking privileges.

Property Insurance 25% of premium payment.

Watchmen Charges 50% of Watchmen charges.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
3

The Mets are also allowed to deduct, from their rent statements, the actual payments to
Major League Baseball that are related to a percentage of their ticket sales and local cable revenues.
(Prior to the 1996 baseball season, the Mets were allowed to deduct the payments that were made to
the visiting teams.)

The Mets are also required to carry comprehensive property and liability insurance that
names the City as an additional insured party.  The Mets are required to submit to Parks an annual
Statement of Rent, Reserved Parking Fees, and Scoreboard Maintenance, and a Skybox Net Income
statement of the preceding year every March. For the audit period, April 1, 1996, to December 31,
2000, the Mets reported gross revenues totaling $499.4 million and paid the City $36.6 million (7.3
percent).

Objectives

Our audit objectives were to determine whether the Mets:

• accurately reported all gross receipts in accordance with the agreement;

• paid the appropriate fees due to the City and paid these fees on time;

• maintained adequate internal controls over the recording and reporting of their gross
receipts;

• complied with certain other requirements of their agreement (i.e., maintained required
insurance and reimbursed the City for utility use); and

• paid the prior audit assessment to Parks.

Scope and Methodology

This audit covered the period April 1, 1996, through December 31, 2000.  To achieve our
audit objectives, we reviewed and abstracted the relevant terms and conditions of the lease
agreement.  To ascertain whether the Mets submitted the required statements and paid all fees on
time, we reviewed records on file at Parks, including Parks’s Accounts Receivables Ledger and rent
statements, Mets insurance certificates, and correspondence between the Mets and Parks.

We evaluated the internal controls over the Mets revenue collection and reporting functions.
On April 10, 2002, we conducted a walkthrough of the Mets operations pertaining to ticket and
concession sales, and game-day catering operations in the stadium’s restaurant, bar, and luxury
suites.  We documented our understanding of the Mets procedures and controls through memoranda
and analyzed the Mets reported revenue amounts to identify large fluctuations or inconsistencies.

To determine whether the Mets reported ticket sales and attendance accurately, we traced
the reported ticket sales to the general ledger detail and the daily Ticketing System––Game Sales
reports for the audit period. For the three years 1998, 1999, and 2000, we traced the attendance
from the Ticketing System––Game Sales reports to the Sales Summary reports and the daily
Turnstile reports. We reviewed whether the amounts for rain-check revenue were accurately
calculated and properly deducted from gross ticket sales. We verified whether the required flat
rental fees for post-season games played at Shea Stadium were accurately reported and paid.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
4

We confirmed whether revenue generated from concession sales and catering services was
reported accurately by reviewing Aramark’s annual sales records and its independent auditors’
statements and by comparing those amounts to the amounts the Mets reported to the City.  In
addition, we verified whether the Mets accurately reported to Parks the amounts and numbers of
parking privileges sold––prepaid parking spaces––by reviewing the Mets books and records, which
included their trial balances, supporting schedules, and the daily game-by-game Parking Summary
reports.

We determined whether the Mets reported all cash receipts generated from stadium
advertising––scoreboard, diorama, first and third Base, and homeplate advertising––for the audit
period by matching the amounts reported to Parks to the amounts in the Mets accounts receivable
billing history and general ledger entries. We sampled advertising contracts for calendar year 2000
and traced the amounts due to the Mets, according to the advertising contracts, to the Mets
supporting advertising schedules, the invoices, and copies of the check payments.

To determine whether the Mets reported the net income for the Skybox suites accurately, we
compared the revenue and expenses reported for the Skybox rentals to the Mets supporting
schedules and general ledger entries. To determine whether Skybox concession revenue was
accurate and was reported correctly, we traced the reported revenue amounts to the revenue on
Aramark’s operating statements for Skybox concessions.

We also reviewed the mathematical accuracy of the overhead costs calculations and verified
whether the deducted amounts were correct by tracing those amounts to the general ledger and to
corresponding invoices for year 2000. We then verified whether those deducted expenses were
correct and allowable under the agreement.

 We reviewed the contract between Fox Sports Network and the Mets as it related to cable
television receipts. We traced reported cable television receipts to the amounts posted in the Mets
general ledger and on their bank statements.

We verified whether the deductions for payments made to Major League Baseball were
correct and reported accurately, and that the Mets accurately calculated sales taxes deducted from
reported revenue. We also verified whether the Mets satisfied the assessment owed according to the
prior audit conducted by the Comptroller’s Office (Report FN97-098A, issued June 16, 1997).

To determine whether the Mets maintained the proper insurance coverage that named the
City as an additional insured party, we examined the Mets certificates of insurance. To verify
whether the Mets received the appropriate insurance credit deduction, we reviewed their insurance
policies and payments they made to their insurance carriers.

Furthermore, we verified whether the Mets made their monthly payments for scoreboard
maintenance and made their minimum rental payments to Parks by tracing those payments to the
amounts listed in Parks Accounts Receivable Ledger.  We determined whether the Mets accurately
calculated Watchmen credits––the cost of security personnel at Shea Stadium when no baseball
games are scheduled––by tracing the amounts reported to Parks to the respective supporting
schedules and payroll reports.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
5

Finally, to verify whether Parks was reimbursed for utility charges incurred by the Mets
during the baseball season, we reviewed invoices and copies of canceled checks for electricity and
for water and sewer use, and traced the amounts to the amounts listed in the Parks Accounts
Receivable Ledger.

This audit was conducted in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing
Standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered
necessary. This audit was performed in accordance with the City Comptroller’s audit
responsibilities, as set forth in Chapter 5, § 93, of the New York City Charter, and § 11.2 of the
Mets lease agreement with Parks, which gives the Comptroller the right to audit.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with Mets and Parks officials during and
at the conclusion of this audit.  A preliminary draft report was sent to Mets and Parks officials and
was discussed at an exit conference on September 12, 2002.  On September 27, 2002, we submitted
a draft report to Mets and Parks officials with a request for comments.  On October 10, 2002, we
received written responses from Mets and Parks officials.

In their response, Mets officials stated: “Of the several issues raised in the audit report, only
two remain in dispute: the calculation of advertising revenues (which pertains to the 1995 audit as
well), and the application of deductions related to sharing of revenues with other Major League
Baseball entities. We do not take issue with any of the other issues raised in the report, and will
remit a check to the Parks Department to resolve those undisputed issues.”

With respect to advertising revenue, Mets officials stated that they “previously addressed
this issue in response to the 1995 audit.  As set forth in our letter to Roger D. Liwer of April 24,
1997, neither the letter nor the spirit of the lease agreement entitles the City to share in the
revenues from the signage in question, due to the fact that both signs are predominantly
television advertising signs, not stadium advertising signs.”

With respect to Revenue-Sharing, Mets officials contend that their claimed deductions are
correct, that the audit’s methodology would result in the City receiving a share of revenues to
which it is not entitled, that the Revenue-Sharing procedures are misunderstood by the auditors,
and that the revenue deductions allowed by the lease are unfairly limited.  

In their response, Parks officials stated: “DPR [Parks] has issued the attached letter to the
Mets requesting payment under Recommendation 1 for the full amount of $3,381,816.”

The specific issues raised by the Mets and our rebuttals are included in the body of this
report. The full texts of the Mets and Parks comments are included as addenda to this final report.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
NEW YORK CITY

DATE FILED: January 16, 2003



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
6

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

  The New York Mets had an adequate system of internal controls over their revenue
collection and reporting functions. However, from April 1, 1996, through December 31, 2000, the
Mets underreported their revenue by $18,363,226 and overstated the deductions against revenue
that they were entitled to take by $27,766,408. Moreover, the Mets have yet to satisfy the previous
unpaid portion of the prior audit assessment totaling $83,186. Consequently, the Mets owe the City
$3,381,816, as shown in Table II. below.  (The amount owed is net and does not include any late
payment penalties or interest, since there is no clause in the agreement requiring that such penalties
or interest be added to the assessed amount.)

Table II

Schedule of Additional Rental Fees
April 1, 1996, through December 31, 2000

Underreported Revenue
and Overstated

Deductions
Additional Fees

Due the City
Underreported Revenue
Stadium Advertising $13,475,218 $1,347,522
Concession Receipts 4,870,964 108,248
Skybox 17,044 8,522
      Total Underreported Revenue $18,363,226 $1,464,292
Overstated Deductions
Revenue-Sharing Payments $27,766,408 $1,834,338
Total $46,129,634 $3,298,630
Unpaid Prior Audit Assessment 83,186
Additional Fees Due the City $3,381,816

These matters are discussed in greater detail in the following sections of this report. 

The New York Mets Did Not Report
$13,475,218 in Advertising Revenue

For the audit period, the Mets underreported their advertising revenue by $13,475,218 and
therefore owe the City $1,347,522.  Specifically, the Mets did not report $12,915,547 attributable to
homeplate advertising, underreported scoreboard advertising for 1998, 1999, and 2000, by a total of
$149,831, and did not report $409,840 in first base and third base advertising for 1998. Article XVI,
§ 16.2 (ii), requires that the Mets pay the City fees on certain advertising revenues amounting to 10
percent less $8,000, excluding Diamond Vision advertising revenue. Applying the 10 percent
standard, which has been the practice for other negotiated advertising fees when the Mets requested
that additional stadium signage be constructed, to the $13,475,218, results in $1,347,522 in
additional fees owed to the City.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
7

The issue of homeplate advertising was also raised in a prior audit report issued June 16,
1997. That report noted that the Mets installed revolving advertising signs behind homeplate and
received $831,857 in homeplate advertising revenue for the 1995 season and accordingly owed
the City $83,186.  The report’s assessment was supported by a May 5, 1997, opinion from the
New York City Law Department. (See Appendix I.) As a result, Parks issued a Notice To Cure
requiring that the Mets pay the City this amount.  The Mets, however, did not comply with the
Notice To Cure. (See Prior Audit Assessment section on page 9.)

At that time, the Mets contended that homeplate advertising was not directly addressed in
the 1985 agreement and that this revenue therefore should not be subject to the advertising
provisions of the agreement. However, during the 1998 season, the Mets installed the same type of
revolving-sign advertising along the first base and third base railings. Contrary to their position on
homeplate advertising and with the exception of the 1998 season, the Mets paid the City its share of
advertising revenue from these signs. We question how the Mets can justify treating these signs
differently from those that are behind homeplate. The Mets should not be able to unilaterally decide
which advertising revenue they report to the City on their revenue statements for which they pay
fees to the City, and which advertising revenue they determine does not pertain to the agreement
and for which they do not pay fees to the City.

Mets Response:  In their response, Mets officials stated that

“The Comptroller contends that Sterling failed to report $12,915,547 attributable to home
plate advertising during 1996-2000 and $409,840 from advertising located behind first
and third base during 1998.  If Sterling were to remit to the City 10% of the advertising
revenues in question, the resulting additional rent would total $1,332,539. (The difference
of $14,983, between the audit’s assessment of $1,347,522 and the $1,332,539 that the
Mets refer to, relates to a portion of assessed advertising revenue that the Mets are not
disputing.) Additionally, the Comptroller contends that Sterling should remit a payment
of $83,136, representing 10% of the home plate advertising revenue generated by Sterling
in 1995.

“Sterling has previously addressed this issue in response to the 1995 audit.  As set forth in
our letter to Roger D. Liwer of April 24, 1997, neither the letter nor the spirit of the lease
agreement entitles the City to share in the revenues from the signage in question, due to
the fact that both signs are predominantly television advertising signs, not stadium
advertising signs.

“Contrary to the Comptroller’s assertion at page 6 of the report, the agreement does not
require Sterling to share 10% of all advertising revenues with the City.  Instead, Section
16.2 of the agreement provides that Sterling shall share ‘scoreboard advertising revenue,’
which is defined to include only the advertising signs placed on the scoreboards and
Diamond Vision Board at the Stadium. Moreover, Section 24.4 of the agreement provides
that other than scoreboard advertising revenue and home cable rights fee revenue, ‘the
City shall not be entitled to any part of any advertising revenues received by [Sterling] or
any of its Concessionaires.’ As such, the express terms of the agreement do not require
Sterling to share revenues from the home plate, first base or third base signage.”

In a footnote, Mets officials stated:

“Section 24.3 does require Sterling to obtain the City’s consent before adding any



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
8

additional signage, but the City does not contend that it withheld consent with respect to
any of the signs at issue.”

“Despite the agreement’s narrow reference to scoreboard advertising, Sterling has shared
with the City substantial revenues from other advertising signs at the Stadium.  Since
1985, Sterling has added a number of signs, including advertising on the outfield fence,
that are indistinguishable in character and purpose from the scoreboard signs.  In such
cases, Sterling has applied the 10% sharing arrangement, in recognition of the functional
equivalency of those signs and the scoreboard signs. The rotating home plate, first base
and third base signs, however, are of an entirely different character. All of them are
positioned for optimal viewing by television viewers, not fans seated in the stadium. The
signs are substantially smaller than typical stadium advertising, and (particularly with
respect to the home plate signage) are visible to only a fraction of the people in the stands.
The signs are sold based not on stadium attendance but on television ratings. In short, the
revenue generated from these signs constitutes television advertising revenue, not
scoreboard or even stadium advertising revenue.”

In a second footnote, Mets officials stated:

“In fact, the revenue from these signs is classified as broadcasting revenue in Sterling’s
internal books and records.”

“As such, they fall within the category of ‘other advertising revenues’ received by
Sterling, which are expressly exempt from sharing under Section 24.4 of the agreement.”

In a third footnote, Mets officials stated:

“Sterling did not remit 10% of its revenues from first and third base signage for the 1998
season (the year such signs were introduced), but did remit that amount for 1999 and
2000. Therefore, although the audit report only references the amount claimed to be due
for 1998, the entire amount for the three-year period is in dispute.”

“Significantly, the home plate, first base and third base signs could all easily be replaced
with advertisements electronically inserted in Sterling’s game telecasts.  Such advertising
would be substantially equivalent to the current rotating signage––clearly visible to
television viewers, but invisible to stadium patrons––but would undoubtedly be beyond
the City’s reach, as they would have no physical nexus to the Stadium whatsoever. To
suggest that television advertising revenues must be shared with the City if they derive
from signs affixed to the stadium structure, but are exempt if they are superimposed by
electronic means in precisely the same locations would be to place form over substance.”

Auditor Comment: As in their response to our previous audit, the Mets argue that
homeplate advertising is not subject to the lease’s 10 percent advertising payment
provision because this advertising is not specifically mentioned in §16.2 of the lease. The
argument fails because the provisions of § 24.3 of the lease clearly and unambiguously
states that “neither the City nor Doubleday . . . shall erect or display or permit or cause to
be erected or displayed, on or in the Stadium Facility, any sign or other advertising
matter.”  Under this provision, the only way for the Mets to obtain the right to place
additional advertising on or in the Stadium is to obtain the City’s consent. It is through
this process that the City and the Mets agree on the City’s share of revenue generated by



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
9

advertising. To suggest otherwise is quite disingenuous based on the language in the
agreement and the Mets’ prior practice to seek such consent and routinely apply §16.2’s
10 percent advertising standard, as evident by the 1988 correspondence between the Mets
and Parks that gave the Mets permission to construct numerous diorama panels at the
Stadium. In accordance with the lease, the Mets specifically sought Parks’ approval. In a
letter describing the proposal, Harold O’Shaughnessy, former Vice President and
Treasurer of the Mets, stated: “Please review this program . . . and let me know if we can
proceed with the installation . . .“  (July 1, 1998, letter from Harold O’Shaughnessy to
Robert Trombino, director of City Stadia.) With respect to the same installation, Mr.
O’Shaughnessy wrote on August 10, 1988: “I am writing to confirm the approval of the
Department of Parks and recreation to the Mets proposal to erect . . . advertising panels in
the concourse areas at Shea Stadium . . . These dioramas will produce additional
advertising revenue for both the Mets and the City, with the City receiving a 10% share of
these additional revenues beginning with the 1989 season. For reporting purposes we plan
to add this revenue as a separate line item on the scoreboard advertising page of the
annual rent report . . . I believe that the existing lease agreement between the Mets and
City of New York adequately provides for shared revenues for ball park signage, and that
it should not be necessary to make any formal modifications or addendum to that
agreement to accommodate these new panels.”  (August 10, 1988, letter from Mr.
O’Shaughnessy to Henry J. Stern.) Copies of both letters are attached as Appendices II
and III.

As stated in the May 5, 1997, letter from the City’s Law Department:

“The City did not give consent to the erection of the two new Homeplate
advertising signs by Doubleday, and would not have given such consent
without an agreement by Doubleday that the signs would be treated in the
same way that advertising signs on the front or back of the scoreboards
and of the Diamond Vision Board under Section 16.2 of the Lease are
treated. Under the Lease, the Mets must pay the City 10% of the revenues
from such advertising signs.”

The Mets also attempt to nullify their obligation to pay the City its fair share of revenue
from homeplate advertising based on the intended audience for the advertising.
According to the Mets, homeplate advertising is directed at the television audience, while
“traditional” stadium advertising is directed at the patrons in the stadium. However, there
is no basis whatsoever in the lease for making this distinction. Also irrelevant, is the Mets
statement that homeplate advertising could be replaced with telecasts electronically
superimposed into game telecasts. The fact is that the Mets unilaterally made the business
decision to erect the signage on the City’s facility. We find it unfair, and in clear violation
of the lease, for the Mets to take the position that they can do so, without the city’s
consent or in any way without compensating the City, because the advertising may be
directed in part at television viewers or because the advertising could be conveyed to
viewers by other means.

Mets officials have themselves acknowledged through their actions that the target-
audience argument is extraneous to this dispute, because they have largely paid the City
its 10 percent share for first and third base advertising.  First and third base advertising,
by the Mets own admission, is identical in form and function to homeplate advertising.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
10

That they now dispute these payments––only after we pointed out the inconsistency in our
audit––is nothing more than an after-the-fact attempt to reconcile an untenable position.

Moreover, the Mets have been aware of the City’s position on homeplate advertising
since at least June 16, 1997, the date when our previous report was issued. In response to
that audit, the Mets stated:

“Unlike Stadium billboards and concessions, television advertising
revenues are generated solely by rights owned by SDE [the Mets]. In fact,
SDE can generate the same revenues without affixing anything to the
facility; the home plate advertisements can be superimposed through
computer technology in a way that would be visible to fans in attendance
at the Stadium. Had SDE been on notice that the City would claim a share
of the revenues from the home plate signs, it could have invested in such
technology, rather than installing the signs behind home plate. SDE’s
election to install the signs, absent any sharing provision in the Lease,
cannot create an unbargained benefit to the City.”

Despite being “on notice” of the City’s position on homeplate advertising for more than
five years, the Mets continued to display the signs they affixed to the stadium and not pay the
City its fair share, in violation of the lease. We maintain that it is reasonable, fair, and in
accordance with the lease that the Mets act in good faith and compensate the City for the
revenues derived from the signs.

The New York Mets Did Not Report $4,870,964
In Concession and Wait Service Revenue

The Mets underreported concession and wait service revenues by $4,870,964. According to
their agreement with the City, the Mets are required to pay a percentage of concession and wait
service revenue when their seasonal paid attendance exceeds two million patrons. For the years
1996, 1997, and 1998, the Mets reported that attendance was less than two million and did not pay
any percentage fees for their concession and wait service revenues. However, the Mets Sales
Summary report and Daily Turnstile reports for the 1998 season indicated that attendance exceeded
the two million paid ticket threshold. In addition, our review of Aramark’s 1998 audited financial
statements disclosed that the Mets underreported their concession and wait service revenues by
$568,324.  This resulted in the Mets’ owing the City $38,999 in concession fees for 1998.
Moreover, according to Aramark’s audited financial statements for the 1999 and 2000 seasons, the
Mets underreported by $4,302,640 concession and wait service revenue in their calculations of fees
due the City and therefore owe the City additional fees of $69,249. Consequently, for
underreporting concession and wait service revenue for the 1998, 1999, and 2000 seasons, the Mets
owe the City $108,248.

The New York Mets Underreported
Skybox Revenue by $17,044

The Mets underreported Skybox luxury suite revenues by $17,044. Skybox revenues
include the luxury-suite rentals and the concession sales by Aramark. Specifically, the Mets
omitted from the rental revenue reported to the City the revenue from one daily luxury suite



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
11

rental in 2000 of $8,880 and concession receipts from 1996 to 1998 totaling $8,164. As a result,
the Mets owe the City $8,522 in additional fees.

The New York Mets Overstated Major
League Baseball Deductions by $27,766,408

  In accordance with a 1997 agreement [effective retroactively to the 1996 baseball season]
between Major League Baseball and the baseball teams, the Mets participate in a Revenue-Sharing
program. Article VIII, § 8.1, and Article IX, § 9.4 (a) (ii), allow the Mets to deduct payments to
Major League Baseball that relate to gross admission receipts and local cable television receipts,
from their calculation of rent due the City.  On the 1996 through 2000 rent statements, the Mets
reduced reported revenues by $47,411,806. However, according to Major League Baseball’s
Revenue-Sharing reports and the Mets own books and records, the Mets should have deducted
$19,645,398.  Thus, the Mets overstated the deductions claimed on their rent statements by
$27,766,408 and consequently owe the City additional fees totaling $1,834,338, as shown in Table
III, following.2

Table III
Overstated Reported Deductions and Additional Fees Owed

Year
Reported

Deductions for
Revenue-Sharing

Audited
Deductions for

Revenue-Sharing

Overstated
Differences on

Rent Statements

Total Additional
Fees Due the

City
1996 $  5,761,785 $0 $  5,761,785 $   367,176
1997 6,940,382 533,273 6,407,109 409,683
1998 7,402,878 3,105,798 4,297,080 285,303
1999 11,151,430 6,205,343 4,946,087 334,511
2000 16,155,331 9,800,9843 6,354,347 437,665

Totals $47,411,806 $19,645,398 $27,766,408 $1,834,338

The amount claimed by the Mets as a reduction of revenues on which fees to the City are
based bears no relationship to the amount that they actually paid to Major League Baseball.
Instead of deducting a portion of the actual payments made, the Mets deducted a portion of their
net operating revenue from ticket sales and cable television receipts.  The Mets report these net
operating revenues to Major League Baseball, and Major League Baseball uses these amounts in
its revenue sharing calculations.

Clearly, the amounts deducted by the Mets were not the actual payments as defined in the
lease and therefore should not have been deducted. For example, for the 1999 season, the Mets
reduced revenues they reported on their rent statement to the City by $11,151,430. According to
the Major League Baseball’s Revenue-Sharing reports for 1999, the Mets paid a net of

                                                
2 During our prior audit, Revenue-Sharing did not exist. Rather, the Mets were entitled to deduct the payments
made to the visiting teams.

3 The audited deduction, and therefore the amount due the City for 2000, is subject to change since Major
League Baseball has not completed its final adjustment for the year.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
12

$10,803,174—the Mets paid $3,243,474 on May 25, 1999; $3,524,468 on July 26, 1999;
$3,468,180 on September 24, 1999; $1,042,039 on November 24, 1999; and  $234,544 on June
7, 2000. According to the results of a Major League Baseball audit, the Mets received $709,531
from Major League Baseball on March 5, 2002, as a final adjustment for the 1999 season.  Based
on the net amount paid, the Mets should have taken $6,205,343 (57.44 percent4 of the
$10,803,174 actually paid), as a deduction from revenue they reported to the City.  Therefore, the
Mets owe the City $334,511 for the 1999 season.

A particularly egregious example of these excess deductions was the Mets’ deduction of
$5,761,785 from the revenues they reported on their rent statements to the City for the 1996
baseball season, when in fact, they should have taken no deduction.  According to Major League
Baseball’s Revenue-Sharing reports, in 1996, the Mets received $1,012,943 from the Revenue-
Sharing pool and paid $731,385 into the pool, a net receipt of $281,558.  Therefore, the Mets
owe the City $367,176 for the 1996 season.

As a final example, in 1997, the Mets reduced reported revenues on their rent statement
to the City by $6,940,382.  According to the Major League Baseball’s Revenue-Sharing reports
for 1997, the Mets paid a net of $780,780—the Mets paid $256,933 on May 27, 1997; $481,428
on July 25, 1997; $356,663 on September 25, 1997; received a $554,330 payment from Major
League Baseball on December 1, 1997; and paid $178,814 on June 8, 1998, and  $61,272 on
January 10, 2000, as a result of a Major League Baseball audits.  Based on the net amount paid,
the Mets should have taken $533,273 (68.3 percent5) of the $780,780 actually paid) as a
deduction from the revenue they reported to the City.  Therefore, the Mets owe the City $409,683
for the 1997 season.

Mets Response: In their response, Mets officials stated that

“the Comptroller’s focus on form over substance is equally apparent in the contention that
Sterling overstated its deductions for the portions of gate and cable receipts shared with
other Major League teams.  The Comptroller contends that Sterling should have deducted
$19,645,398 for revenue sharing over the course of the audit period, rather than the
$47,411,806 that Sterling deducted, which would inflate the rent due by an additional
$1,834,338.  However, the City’s approach to this issue flies in the face of logic, and
ignores the clear, long-standing and unchallenged past practice of the parties.

“As in most sport leagues, individual baseball clubs are entitled to exploit certain revenue
streams within their defined local territories, but are required to share some portion of
those local revenues with the other teams in the league.  Until 1996, this was
accomplished in baseball through a series of individual payments from home clubs to
visiting clubs.  For example, for each of its home games in 1995, Sterling was obligated
to pay 40 cents per paid admission to the visiting teams, and, if the game was televised on
cable, to remit to the visitor 25% of the resulting cable receipts.  In recognition of this
obligation, the agreement permits Sterling to deduct the portion of its ticket and cable
revenues that it is required to remit to other clubs before it calculates the percentage rent
to be paid to the City.

                                                
4 The portion of Mets net operating revenue attributable to gross admission and cable television receipts.

5 The portion of Mets net operating revenue attributable to gross admission and cable television receipts.



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
13

“For each of its road games, Sterling received the same percentages of the home team’s
ticket and cable revenues.  Because these revenues from road games obviously did not
derive from Sterling’s use of Shea Stadium, the City never contended that it should share
in them.

“In 1996, the Mayor League Clubs modified their revenue sharing system.  The new
system incorporated several substantive modifications, including the expansion of the
types of revenues to be shared, and a shift away from sharing with particular visiting
clubs and towards sharing with all clubs on an equal basis.  The new system also included
one wholly procedural change relating to the method of payment.  Rather than sharing
revenues through a series of club to club transactions, the new system called for all
payments between clubs to be combined into a single net payment to or from each club. 
In essence, Major League Baseball’s central office became a clearinghouse for the
payments that had been made directly between individual clubs. As a result of that
procedural change, the Comptroller now asserts, for the first time, that Sterling must
share with the City the road revenues that it receives from other clubs through MLB.

“The Comptroller contends that Sterling should be entitled to a deduction based only on
its net revenue sharing payments.  For example, although in 1999 Sterling shared more
than $19 million of its locally generated revenues, the Comptroller contends that
Sterling’s deduction should be based on its ‘net’ revenue sharing payment of $10.8
million. The Comptroller’s contention ignores the fact that the $8 million paid to Sterling
represents Sterling’s share of revenues generated at other clubs’ facilities.  In other words,
the Comptroller seeks to treat the $8 million received by Sterling as a return of Sterling’s
own local revenues, when it was in fact a payment to Sterling of its share of other clubs’
local revenues. The result of this mischaracterization would be for the City, in effect, to
receive a share of Sterling’s extraterritorial revenues.”

In a fourth footnote, Mets officials stated that

“It should be noted that a very small portion of the amount received by Sterling does
represent a partial return of Sterling’s contribution. The percentage returned varied from
year-to-year based on the phase-in of the revenue sharing plan, but at full implementation,
sterling would have received back roughly 2.5 % of the amount it contributed (or
$200,000 of the $8 million of disputed deductions in 1999).”

“Nothing in the lease permits the City to share in any such revenue streams.”

“The Comptroller’s misunderstanding of the revenue sharing procedure is evident from
Footnote 2 on page 8 of the audit report.  There, the Comptroller states that Revenue
Sharing “did not exist” prior to 1996. In fact, not only has revenue sharing existed
throughout the term of the agreement, the fundamental elements of the revenue system
remain unchanged.  Sterling has always been required to pay to other clubs a portion of its
home gate and cable receipts.  Sterling has always received from other clubs a portion of
their home gate and cable receipts.  When the payment (of home receipts) and receipts (of
road receipts) were consummated separately, the City permitted Sterling to deduct the full
amount of its home revenue payments, and made not attempt to cause Sterling to share
(or offset against its deduction) any portion of its road revenue receipts.  Now that the
payment and receipt are combined into a single transaction, and only one check is



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
14

required rather than two, the City claims that Sterling’s road receipts must be offset
against the allowable deduction related to Sterling’s home receipts. Again, such an
argument would elevate form over function, and would be patently unfair to Sterling.

“Even without the Comptroller’s aggressive interpretation, the deduction for revenue
sharing set forth in the agreement is far narrower than the current Major League Baseball
revenue sharing framework.  The agreement permits Sterling to deduct only the portion of
its cable and gate receipts that it shares, and does not provide for any deduction with
respect to sharing of revenues from advertising signage, restaurant and concession sales,
parking, or suite revenues. This discrepancy was not intended, but results from the
outdated nature of the agreement, which was entered into at a time when Sterling’s
revenue sharing obligations were limited to cable and gate.  Despite the obvious
unfairness of this provision, Sterling has never claimed any revenue sharing deduction for
these other revenue sources.  Since 1995, due to the extraordinary growth of the revenues
generated by Sterling at the facility, combined with the unfair limitation of the allowable
deduction, Sterling’s total rent has grown from under $2 million to nearly $8 million
despite substantial increases in Sterling’s revenue sharing obligations.  Against that
backdrop, the City’s effort to further reduce the deductibility of revenue sharing payments
through an unprecedented interpretation of the agreement is particularly egregious.”

Auditor Comment: The Mets response attempts to obfuscate the issues by bringing up
details that have no relationship to the matter at hand.  The Mets would have us believe that
the revenue sharing process is business as usual, and that they actually paid Major League
Baseball the $47,411,806 claimed. However, nothing could be further from the truth. The
Mets clearly are not entitled to the $47,411,806 deduction because this amount was simply
not paid to Major League Baseball. For example, the Mets response indicated that in 1999,
they “shared” $19 million of their locally generated revenues with other clubs and that they
were paid $8 million from other clubs. We challenge the Mets to produce the canceled
checks that support the $19 million in purported payments and their books and records that
show the receipt of the $8 million.  In reality, based on the Mets’ own books and records for
1999, the Mets made revenue sharing payments totaling $10,803,174, of which we allowed
the Mets a deduction of $6,205,343.  The difference of $4,597,831 is attributable to
revenues for which the Mets are not entitled to a deduction under the lease.

As the Mets are aware, the implementation of the “Revenue-Sharing Plan” subsequent to
1996 bears no relationship to the prior process, and is distinct and separate from the so-
called “Revenue-Sharing” payments made to the visiting teams that the Mets referred to in
their response. The two systems have different purposes, calculations, and methodologies,
and cannot be compared.  Major League Baseball devised and implemented the current
revenue sharing system as a means of providing funds to those ball clubs with lower
revenue bases to allow them to be competitive with the teams that have higher revenue
bases.  Simply stated, teams that earn higher revenues pay into the pool while teams that
earn less revenue receive revenue from the pool.  The purpose of the prior system was to
pay a visiting team a share of the ticket sales, and if televised, a share of the cable receipts.

Finally, we are perplexed about what motivates the Mets to violate their lease and to
shortchange the City by $1.8 million––approximately one-third of one percent of their total
revenue for the five-year period.  From 1996 to 2000, Mets revenue increased from
approximately $57.7 million to more than $153.9 million.  Although the amount due the



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
15

City increased, the percentage of revenue due the City decreased from 9.16 percent in 1996
to 7.04 percent in 2000.  Obviously, the “unfair limitation of the allowable deduction”
claimed by the Mets did not adversely affect the Mets financial condition.

Outstanding Prior Audit Assessment

The Mets agreed with and paid the City $104,544 in additional fees due the City from the
previous audit (FN97-098A).  However, the Mets continue to owe the City $83,186 of an unpaid
portion of the previous audit’s assessment that pertained to homeplate advertising.

Compliance Issues

The Mets adhered to certain non-revenue-related requirements of the agreement, as
follows: the Mets had the required liability insurance that named the City as an additional insured
party in accordance with Article XXVI, § 26.3 and § 26.7, of the agreement; and the Mets
reimbursed Parks for electricity and for water and sewer use during the baseball season, in
accordance with Article XXII, § 22.1, of the agreement.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Mets:

1. Pay the City $3,381,816 for outstanding fees due.

2. Ensure that all advertising, concession, and Skybox receipts are reported on the
their rent statements to the City.

3. Ensure that only final audited year-end deductions for Revenue-Sharing are
subtracted from their rent statement and calculations.

Mets Response:  As discussed earlier, Mets officials took exception with the
advertising and revenue sharing issues, but did not specifically address the audit’s
recommendations.

We recommend that Parks:

4. Ensure that the Mets pay the City $3,381,816 for outstanding fees due and comply
with the audit’s other two recommendations.  In the event the Mets and Parks
continue to disagree on the fees due, Parks should take immediate action to
resolve the dispute through either the lease’s panel arbitration process or
appropriate judicial proceedings.

5. Incorporate a late payment penalty clause in future contracts with the Mets that at
a minimum assesses penalties/interest on any late payments at the prime
commercial lending rate. 

Parks Response:  In their response, Parks officials stated that: “DPR has issued
the attached letter to the Mets requesting payment under Recommendation 1 for
the full amount of $3,381,816. Also, the Mets are required to implement
Recommendations 2 and 3 concerning the proper reporting of revenue from



Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.
16

Advertising, Concessions, and Skybox receipts and deductions for Revenue-
Sharing payments to Major League Baseball.”

Parks officials responded that Recommendation 4 is covered in the attached
billing notice (Addendum II, pages 3 to 6) to the Mets. Parks officials stated that
“DPR plans to consider all remedies available to recover from the Mets the cited
moneys due the city including those suggested by the Comptroller’s Office.”

Lastly, while Parks considers Recommendation 5 “a very plausible and fiscally
prudent suggestion, it is not one which DPR will be in a position to implement for
a number of years, if at all. The First Amendment to the Mets’ current lease
agreement dated December 28, 2001, extends its term to December 31, 2005, and
allows for up to five, one-year renewal options.”










































